The components and movements of deferrde tax liabilities and assets during the financial year prior to offsetting are as follows:

52

La
po

ra
n

Ta
hu

na
n

20
05

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
N

ot
e

To
 T

he
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

31

 M
ar

ch
 2

00
5

(c
on

't
)

Notes To The Financial Statements
 31 March 2005 (con't)

2005 2004
RM RM

Effects on retained profits:

At 1 April 2004/2003, as previously stated 59,471,641   50,144,164

Effects on overstatement of inventories (3,630,785)   (2,544,661)

At 1 April 2004/2003, as previously stated 55,840,856   47,599,503

Effects on inventories:

At 1 April 2004/2003, as previously stated 26,921,432   24,005,014

Effects on overstatement of inventories (3,630,785)   (2,544,661)

At 1 April 2004/2003, as previously stated 23,290,647   21,460,353

Comparative amounts as at 31 March 2004 have been restated as follows:

-

Deferred Tax Assets:

Post-employment Provision Provision
Benefit for for Doubtful

Obligations Liabilities Debts Total

RM RM RM RM

At 1 April 2004 1,018,466

109,079

21,598

1,149,143

   Recognised in the income   statement 84,271   (109,079)   15,368   (9,440)

At 31 March 2005 1,102,737   -
 36,966   1,139,703

Deferred Tax Liabilities:

Accelerated

Revaluation Capital
Reserves Allowances Total

RM RM RM

At 1 April 2004 2,829,073   3,411,545   6,240,618

Recognised in the income   statement (19,115)   (1,034,778)   (1,053,893)

At 31 March 2005 2,809,958   2,376,767   5,186,725

PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

Pursuant to the computerisation of the Company's inventories system, there were inadvertent date omissions and computational
errors in the consumption of raw materials and work-in-progress reported in prior years resulting in the overstatement of the
Company's inventories. The above have the following effects on the financial statements:

22.

23.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (con't)

53

Laporan Tahunan 2005 A
nnual R

eport
N

ote To The Financial Statem
ents

31 M
arch 2005 (con't)

Previously
Stated Adjustments Restated

RM RM RM
Income statement

Raw materials and packaging materials consumed  72,564,560 1,086,124 73,650,684

Balance Sheet

Reserves (71,524,751) 3,630,785 (67,893,966)

Inventories 26,921,432 (3,630,785) 23,290,647

Cash flow statement

Profit before taxation 15,232,591 (1,086,124) 14,146,467

Inventories written off 437,764- 437,764

Increase in inventories (2,916,418) 648,360   (2,268,058)

24. COMMITMENTS

2005 2004
RM RM

Capital expenditure:

Approved and contracted for:

   Property, plant and equipment 3,884,225

2,923,503

   Approved but not contracted for:

   Property, plant and equipment 23,715,775

23,331,497

27,600,000

26,255,000

PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (con't)23.

Notes To The Financial Statements
 31 March 2005 (con't)

54

La
po

ra
n

Ta
hu

na
n

20
05

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
N

ot
e

To
 T

he
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

31

 M
ar

ch
 2

00
5

(c
on

't
)

Notes To The Financial Statements
 31 March 2005 (con't)